
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031040-2022 

Tender

Dorset Families Matter - Family Support Packages

Dorset Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-031040
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-037ea2  
Published 3 November 2022, 10:52am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Dorset Council

Dorset Council, County Hall, Colliton Park

Dorchester

DT1 1XJ

Contact

Mrs Angela Pavey

Email

angela.pavey@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1305221280

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031040-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031040-2022
mailto:angela.pavey@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

United Kingdom

Region code

UKK25 - Dorset

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
https://www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk
https://www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Dorset Families Matter - Family Support Packages

Reference number

DN631713

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Dorset Council is seeking a broad and diverse range of suitably qualified and experienced
service providers to provide:

• a service

• an intervention and /or

• an activity

that can be termed a family support package and can contribute to the delivery of positive
outcomes in line with those set out in the document Annex A: National Supporting
Families Outcome Framework (publishing.service.gov.uk)

Family Support Packages are one optional element of the enhanced Whole Family
support and resources that professionals can access on behalf of the families they are
supporting. They can be defined as a variety of small-scale services, activities, or
interventions which practitioners can utilise quickly and easily.

Examples of packages include, but are not limited to: Individual Mentoring / Support for
lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender, queer (or questioning), and intersex young people
and their families / Interactive Therapeutic Approaches / Mediation /Counselling /
Relationship Support / Family Support Services / Introducing the idea of positive activities
for families and/ or individuals and encouraging participation/ Household Management

https://publishing.service.gov.uk


Page 4 to 7

etc.

A Family Support Package will contribute to the Lead Professional's family action or
delivery plan - it will not be a stand-alone piece of work.

This Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) is being established for the first time as part of a
fully compliant tender process in accordance with the Public Contract Regulations 2015.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £750,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK25 - Dorset

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Dorset Council is seeking a broad and diverse range of suitably qualified and experienced
service providers to provide:

• a service

• an intervention and /or

• an activity

that can be termed a family support package and can contribute to the delivery of positive
outcomes in line with those set out in the document Annex A: National Supporting
Families Outcome Framework (publishing.service.gov.uk)

Family Support Packages are one optional element of the enhanced Whole Family
support and resources that professionals can access on behalf of the families they are
supporting. They can be defined as a variety of small-scale services, activities, or
interventions which practitioners can utilise quickly and easily.

Examples of packages include, but are not limited to: Individual Mentoring / Support for

https://publishing.service.gov.uk


Page 5 to 7

lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender, queer (or questioning), and intersex young people
and their families / Interactive Therapeutic Approaches / Mediation /Counselling /
Relationship Support / Family Support Services / Introducing the idea of positive activities
for families and/ or individuals and encouraging participation/ Household Management
etc.

A Family Support Package will contribute to the Lead Professional's family action or
delivery plan - it will not be a stand-alone piece of work.

This Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) is being established for the first time as part of a
fully compliant tender process in accordance with the Public Contract Regulations 2015.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Duration in months

24

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Following the initial two-year contract, there is an option to extend for a further 12 months.

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

2 December 2022

Local time

4:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

5 December 2022

Local time

9:00am



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.3) Additional information

This Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) is being established for the first time as part of a
fully compliant tender process in accordance with the Public Contract Regulations 2015.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Dorset Council

County Hall, Colliton Park

Dorchester

DT1 1XJ

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-02-22T12:54:06+0000
	TCPDF




